In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the Ll 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eeaniemate. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

insolvency Act 1986. in CVI_

- 1
i)
o

Companies House

SATURDAY

I

11/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

comnonie (o [a [0 2 [s 8] 5[0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full (Fantoo Limited

bold black capitals.

|

r Liquidator’s name

Full forenamel(s) [David Gerard
Surname [Kirk
I Liquidator’s address
Building name/number [5 Barnfield Crescent
Street (Exeter
{
Post town 'EX11RF
County/Region {
Postcode (_ lir]f [i’ifl‘
Country {
I Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) ( 00ther_liquic!at0r
Surame ( another i
Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|

|

|
Post town [

_

|

|

04/17 Version 1.0




L1IQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

O Tick if one ar more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Yanaure 7

<L
ﬁature date ‘T()f’-%i IT)—W EWEF{)—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

mresenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

toectrame - Daniel Jeeves

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company name KII’kS

(

‘ Exeter
|

Address

5 Barnfield Crescent

Post town

EX11QT

CountyfRegion

e Pt

Country

DX

Telephane

01392 474303
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required decumens.

£l You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

ﬂjFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
o the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Fantoo Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 7 September 2019 To 3 April 2020

Statement

of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund 5,730.90
Transfer from Administration 14,098.60
" 19,829.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidator's Fees 9,765.00
Statutory Advertising 174 .96
o (9,939.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 6,432.40
HM Revenue and Customs 3,457 14
(9,889.54)
- o000
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
/ﬂ—_'“ T

David Gerard Kirk
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 09 April 2020 14:51



FINAL ACCOUNT

FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS® VOLUNTARY. LIQUIDATION

Content

Executive Summary-
Administration and Planning
Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EU Regulations

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix | - Statutery information.
Appendix || — Receipts and Payments account for the period 07/09/19 to 03/04/20
Appendix 11l - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period

Appendix IV - Time cost information for periods 07/09/19 to 83/02/20

Appendix V - Time ¢osts summary for period and comparison with estimate

Appendix VI — Fee costs summary for period and comparison with estimate




FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS! VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.
Assets _
Anticipated Total
_ Realisations to | future anticipated
Asset ‘date realisations realisations
Transfer from Administration £14,098.60 Nil £14,098.60
VAT Refund from £5,730.90 Nil £5,730.90
Administration
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Liguidator’s fees. | £11,805.00 £5,765.00 | £4.000.00 £8.765.00
All other expenses £400.00 £174.96 Nil £174.96
Dividend. prospects .
Distribution / dividend | Anticipated distribution /
paid to date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A N/A,
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
iUnsecured creditors 5.73p/t §.73p/E

Closure

There are no further matters in the liquidation to be progressed and the liquidation may now

be concluded.




FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory information
‘Statutory information may be found at Appendix .

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory- and regulatory
obligations.  Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of
the administration of the case, which ensures that work is. carried out to high professional
standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in" Appendix IH.

Reporting

The. Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care
has been taken to ensure that repofts and cther communications with creditors: have
provided useful details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:
* This final account.
REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details
about the work undertaken may be: found at Appendix lll. The Liquidator formulated and
worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The
financial benefit of those efforts is described further below.

Transfer from Administration

The sum of £14,088.60 was transferred to. the Liquidation from the preceding Administration.
VAT Refund from Administration

The sum of £5,730.90 has been realised from VAT on the ‘expenses of the Administration.
CREDITORS

Irrespéctive of whether sufficient realisations are-achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which.are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The

following sections explain the anficipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
There ware no secured craditors.

Preferential creditors
There were no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors _
Unsecured claims were estimated at £272.089 in the Director's Estimated Statement -of
Affairs. | have received claims totalling £376,871.61.

Claims totalling £204,430.50 have been formally rejected in the fiquidation, with £172,540.11
being admitted for dividend purposes.



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Dividend prospects

A dividend of 5.73p/£ to unsecured creditors has been issued with this final report.
FEES AND EXPENSES

The Liquidator's fees

Pursuant to a resolution passed by a vote by correspondence of creditors held in the
preceding Administration on 9" May 2019, | would advise that Liquidator's remuneration has
been fixed by reference to the time properly given by him and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the liquidation. My firm has spent 23.7 hours dealing with the administration
incurring total chargeable costs of £5,765 which provides an average charge out rate of
£243.25 per hour. | anticipate fees to closure to total £4,000 and will draw fees against this in
the amount of £9,765. A further breakdown can be found at Appendix IV.

These costs have been incurred in reviewing and agreeing creditor claims, collection of VAT
refund, correspondence with the directors and creditors, cashiering duties and general
administration including compliance with statutory matters.

Disbursements
Statutory advertising totalling £174.96 has been paid during the period.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http.//iwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with
the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at www kirks.co uk/guides. A
hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

EU REGULATIONS

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and
trading address was The Lightbox, Willoughby Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 8FB and
therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in the EU Reguiation

CONCLUSION

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the company have been fully
wound up.



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTQO LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

if you require any/j‘u‘rther information, pleaise contact Daniel Jeeves at this office.

,/‘/
Signed __ - & Dated JET L
David Kirk ‘
Liquidator

3™ February 2020



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix |

Statutory Information

Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number
‘Registered Office

Former Registered Office

‘Officeholder
Officeholder's address

Date of appointment

Fantoo Ltd
Business and domestic software development

08026850

5 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, EX1 1QT

‘The Lightbox, Willoughby Road, Bracknell, Berkshire,
RG12 8FB

David Gerard Kirk
5 Barnfiald Crescent, Exeter, EX11QT

7t Séptember 2019



Fantoo Limited
({In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 03/04/2020
Sof AL - £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund 5,730.90
Transfer from Administration 14,098.60
T - 19,828.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidator's Fees 9,765.00
Statutory Advertising 174 96
(9,939.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 6.432.40
HM Revenue and Customs 345714
(9,889.54)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 1

o N

i
/
/
/

Lo
.’,"/

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

David Gerard Kirk
Liquidator

05 February 2020 11:27



Appendix HI|

Detailed list of work undertaken for Fantoo Ltd in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

Case Strategy
Company searches
Statutory duties

Set up on our systems

Client reviews

Case file

Adding in company information

Sending relevant documents to Registrar of Companies
Sending relevant documents to Courts Advertising Ltd
Notifying members and creditors

Filing
Collecting books and records

Sending returns to Registrar of Companies

The partner and manager must conduct a review the case within certain time periods.

Preparing the final report to creditors, requesting tax clearance and applying final interest. Writing to
the Registrar of Companies.
Holding final meetings

Reconciling the client account, paying infout funds, adding bank interest

Requesting further company information etc.

Arranging cover with provider
Updating our systems

Payments and transfers

et S e VT e

Review of potential assets

Reporting to creditors on the outcome of meetings
Reporting to the creditors on the anniversaries of the appointment

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimite, email and post
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD
Receipt of POD
Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and floating charges

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of distnbution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enciosing payment of distribution
employee distributions and paying over to HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends

T,

Raising fee invoices
WIP write off
Billing Decision

Corporation Tax reviews

Lidising with HM Revenue & Customs
Submitting VAT returns
Deregistration of VAT




Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Director - Insolvency Practitioner 380.00
Senior Manager — insolvency Practitioner 300.00
Insolvency Case Manager 225.00
Senior Administrator 180.00
Administrator 140.00
Secretarial/Administration support staff 110.00

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change. Time is charged in units of 6
minutes. Details of previous charge rates are available upon request.

Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as category one) and indirect
disbursements (known as category two).

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Typically, these include external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insoivency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properily reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case.

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or
allocated costs. This firm does not charge these types of disbursements to the case.

Agents and Other Advisors

Solicitors, valuers, estate agents and other professionat advisors will be engaged as necessary on the
assignment. Agent fees are charged at cost based upon the actual charge made by the agent. Agents
are appointed on the basis of their knowledge and experience in dealing with similar matters.

A Creditors Guide to Fees

This can be obtained free of charge from our website www kirks.co.uk/guides or by requesting a
copy in writing from us.



GG DZ0Z Aenuer og

81-20-G1 UDISION

1ja | sbeg

.vot-,_ Sy 14 yuesaud jou T30} BIEP IARRIAIND U PERMU| 68102 adjOU] -

o0 DpawmS set o)
o0'gaL's oLtZ SETHL ou'sol's 7R ozt acy [ Kz (034 Lnoj pro)
weE ok 00527 [:2] oL 000 090 oo oo 00 tasey jo sonesiuay
052e 050 00922 0szz oo tioo 800 000 oko- 000 BoNEE 8358 § BUBCIIABCL | i),
03WECT 00'0% T 09'9ze'E oo'ob otn ol oo oFe on'L omipasy
0§zt org’ o0Szr oS g 000 0o o0 or'e ta0 SUOINUAN fAspLUBPIAG m,u,.
Qg9 090 05ZoT 09281 ®0 (0o 000 oo'e gee- deo IDIRBID PUNCDBU '} $23,
0zl 09'C o5z b1 0’5o 066 oo'e 000 S0 frady] BJOHPRIJ BfiUALRANG | £
09 ZLE o8 14154 05219 06 00’0 oz ooc ol ora ., Bouapuodiouog:zo
20828 09p [ila)e: ] wWHLT 080 00 [ehs)v} ] Jelei] [£:1] $/0iipesg) o} Bupiodsy LmineIg : LD,
dgére oL el oI oLo 000 00’0 D oo or'a S ofj0dg oeag
s et Lo Flgats 09BLE 00 o] oo oog 05D v ema|sal XB) | TE
05is'e (117 48 i 0526l LU o7 (15 000 oLy we B g-ulipy
0OEE ori 784 eIz W 030 ozt 000 ozp: 000 BuLsamsRD. Y
-0’98k 0%T oesee 00'SEY. oze 1] o0 000 44 oba anse ! iy
00Z56, ope 08¢ 00288 oLE ar 00C 00'g 00p o . -RoMeY gy
00°s 0z o0see oosy 0Z0 e 000 oo o0ze oo . swriey Logmag T gy
o8Iz, azl 0528} 00BLE oz} 000 090 oo 090 o0 spstobY jo N by
oo'gre ol oS Co9tE oF'L %00 oo o0 wi 000 OB waunmoddy gy
00w, o] JLET o0 0E'0 4] oo 000 -00°G. o0 drg B3R 12y
Wz aLo oo'sed o224 oL o) ano 09 oo 0o Glupiog | gy
00298 awoe DOvRL [raxs] o' [£31) 0T} 00D oo oe'y Sutiiz|d G Uy | 1y
kno 1504) {410 1§04} (3} ooy o N . 16 By Heig yoddng spEubjiasjoly . e L . .
Wng siseg soRl  wng Bnol Apnoy] Bay (3lyson ey emoyieo) ] T SUAIEITEY Iopeg Yo Jahzuey uyey UOHQUNI OM 2 LOIE1HESE))

N RS

sepo7) 1oafald Wewioddy 180d 1Y

0Z02/20/£0 0L SLOZMAILO ‘b4

PEIT oojliRS Y | LNY4

Arewwing 3s09 'g auil] 6dIS pajlelag eaneinwng ~ Ajug swiy



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix V

Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Fantoo
Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

5,810.00 12.9 247.87 3,197.50

- - - 0.1 225.00 22.50
22.0 219.77 4,835.00 10.0 232.55 2,325.50
4.5 205.00 922.50 - - -
1.5 225.00 337.50 0.7 313.57 219.50
51.0 233.43 11,805.00 237 243.25 5,765.00

Estimated fees of £4,000 to closure.




FINAL ACCOUNT OF FANTOO LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix VI

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Fantoo Ltd
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Liquidator's expenses for the period under review and the total to
date.




